information under the caption �Special Factors � Financing of the Reverse/Forward Stock Split� on page 39 in this
Information Statement.

Based upon analysis of the share ownership distribution among our stockholders, our Board chose to limit the scope of
the Reverse/Forward Stock Split to twenty thousand five hundred (20,500) to one (1) because this was an efficient
way to reduce the number of our record holders to below three hundred (300) requiring us to pay to stockholders
being cashed pursuant to the Reverse/Forward Stock Split, an aggregate of, approximately, $27,000.

18

Edgar Filing: Averion International Corp. - Form PRER14C

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

The impact of the Reverse/Forward Stock Split on: (i) the weighted average shares outstanding; (ii) the earnings per
share (iii) the shares of common stock issued and outstanding; and (iv) the net book value per share for the years
ended December 31, 2007 and December 31, 2008 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2008 and June 30,
2009 are set forth in the tables below (In millions, except per share amounts).

Year Ending December 31,
2008 2007

As As As As
Reported Adjustments(1) Adjusted Reported Adjustments(1) Adjusted

Income Statement Data:
Net sales $ 66.3 $ � $ 66.3 $ 34.8 $ � $ 34.8
Loss from Operations 31.8 � 31.8 2.2 � 2.2
Net loss 37.4 � 37.4 5.3 � 5.3
Net Loss Available to Common
Shareholders 37.4 � 37.4 5.3 � 5.3
Basic & Diluted weighted
average shares outstanding 630.4 2.7 627.7 519.4 2.7 516.7
Basic & Diluted net loss per share $ 0.06 $ 0.00 $ 0.06 $ 0.01 $ 0.00 $ 0.01

As of December 31,
2008 2007

As As As As
Reported Adjustments(1) Adjusted Reported Adjustments(1) Adjusted

Balance Sheet Data
Total Stockholders Equity
(Deficit) $ (0.8) $ 0.0 $ (0.8) $ 34.9 $ 0.0 $ 34.9
Common Shares issued and
outstanding 634.97 2.70 632.27 625.6 2.7 622.9
Book Value per share (Deficit) $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.06 $ 0.00 $ 0.06
Ratio of Earnings to Fixed
Charges(2) � � � � � �

(1) Reflects the impact of the Reverse/Forward Stock Split.

(2) The ratio of earnings to fixed charges are not meaningful since earnings available for fixed charges is negative.
The shortfall in the earnings available for fixed charges to achieve a ratio of earnings to fixed charges of 1.00
amounted to approximately $38.7 million and $3.6 million for the periods ended December 31, 2008 and 2007,
respectively.

For the Three(3) Months Ending June 30,
2009 2008

As As As As
Reported Adjustments(1) Adjusted Reported Adjustments(1) Adjusted

Edgar Filing: Averion International Corp. - Form PRER14C

Table of Contents 43

Income Statement Data:
Net sales $ 15.9 $ � $ 159 $ 18.7 $ � $ 18.7
Income (Loss) from
Operations 1.2 � 1.2 1.0 � 1.0
Net Income (loss) (1.2) � (1.2) (0.6) � (0.6)
Net Income (Loss) Available
to Common Shareholders (1.2) � (1.2) (0.6) � (0.6)
Basic & Diluted weighted
average shares outstanding 639.26 2.70 636.56 625.80 2.70 623.10
Basic & Diluted net income
(loss) per share $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00

(1) Reflects the impact of the Reverse/Forward Stock Split.

19

Edgar Filing: Averion International Corp. - Form PRER14C

Table of Contents 44

Table of Contents

For the Six(6) Months Ending June 30,
2009 2008

As As As As
Reported Adjustments(1) Adjusted Reported Adjustments(1) Adjusted

Income Statement Data:
Net sales $ 31.6 $ � $ 31.6 $ 34.4 $ � $ 34.4
Income from Operations 1.9 � 1.9 � � �
Net loss (2.1) � (2.1) (3.3) � (3.3)
Net Loss Available to
Common Shareholders (2.1) � (2.1) (3.3) � (3.3)
Basic & Diluted weighted
average shares outstanding 639.23 2.70 636.53 625.72 2.70 623.02
Basic & Diluted net loss per
share $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.01 $ 0.00 $ 0.01

As of June 30,
2009 2008

As As As As
Reported Adjustments(1) Adjusted Reported Adjustments(1) Adjusted

Balance Sheet Data
Total Stockholders Equity
(Deficit) $ (2.5) $ 0.0 $ (2.5) $ 32.5 $ 0.0 $ 32.5
Common Shares issued and
outstanding 639.26 2.70 636.56 635.02 2.70 632.32
Book Value per share (Deficit) $ 0 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.05 $ 0.00 $ 0.05
Ratio of Earnings to Fixed
Charges(2) 0.49 0.00 0.49 0.13 0.00 0.13

(1) Reflects the impact of the Reverse/Forward Stock Split.

(2) The shortfall in the earnings available for fixed charges to achieve a ratio of earnings to fixed charges of 1.00
amounted to approximately $1.9 million and $3.3 million for the 6 month periods ended June 30, 2009 and 2008,
respectively.

Material Federal Income Tax Consequences of the Reverse/Forward Stock Split

The following is a summary of the material United States federal income tax consequences of the Reverse/Forward